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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. APPLICATION 

1. Applicant:  Brian Casey, Murray, Smith & Associates 

2. Site Location:  Located in the right-of-way (r-o-w) east of 1803 and 1811 10th 
Street West (see Attachment 1).  All proposed work will be located within 200 
feet of Lake Washington. 

3. Request:  The current Rose Point lift station is nearing the end of its useful life 
(approximately 30 years old).  The proposal is to construct the Rose Point Lift 
Station at the base of the hillside located on the east of 10th Street West (see 
Attachment 2).  A Substantial Development Permit (SDP) is required since the 
proposed work will occur within 200 feet of Lake Washington.  The project 
includes: 

a. construction of a new lift station that can accommodate peak flows, while 
utilizing the existing dry pit for off-line storage; and 

b. a 300 square foot control and generator room; and 

c. a retaining wall (8 feet high above finished grade); and 

d. a back-up generator; and 

e. a standby generator to power the facility in the event of a power outage; 
and 

f. removal of six significant trees located within the right-of-way on the 
uphill side of the project. 

The existing lift station is located below grade on the west side of the paved 
surface of 10th Street West.  This station needs to remain functional until the new 
lift station is available. 

4. Review Process:  Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section 15.20.120 for a Utility 
requires a Process IIA in which the Hearing Examiner conducts a public hearing 
and makes the final decision.  KZC Section 83.170 requires a Shoreline 
Substantial Development Permit (SDP) for a Utility Transmission Facility.  An SDP 
is a Process I, Planning Director Decision. 

KZC Section 141.70 requires that when an SDP is part of a proposal that involves 
approval through Process IIA, the entire proposal will be decided upon using that 
process. 

5. Summary of Key Issues and Conclusions: 

a. Compliance with Shoreline Master Program Policies (see Sections II.F & 
II.H) 

b. Compliance with Zoning Code regulations (see Section II.G) 

c. Compliance with applicable Comprehensive Plan Policies (see Section II.I) 

B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section II), and Attachments in 
this report, we recommend approval of this application subject to the following 
conditions: 
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2. This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the 
Kirkland Municipal Code (KMC), Zoning Code Kirkland Zoning Code Kirkland 
Zoning Code (KZC), and Building and Fire Code.  It is the responsibility of the 
applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions contained in these 
ordinances.  Attachment 3, Development Standards, is provided in this report to 
familiarize the applicant with some of the additional development regulations.  
This attachment does not include all of the additional regulations.  When a 
condition of approval conflicts with a development regulation in Attachment 3, 
the condition of approval shall be followed. 

3. As part of the application for a Building Permit the applicant shall submit:  

a. A landscape plan showing compliance, to the maximum extent possible, 
with the parking buffer requirements of KZC Section 95.45.1 for parking 
areas and driveways visible from public use areas (see Conclusion 
II.H.1.b). 

b. Plans showing compliance with KZC Sections 15.20.120 Special 
Regulation PU-4.b and 83.240.1.h by either providing space for native 
landscape plantings that would either cascade over the retaining wall or 
be planted at grade to screening the retaining wall and west side of the 
structure (see Conclusions II.G.2 and II.H.1.b). 

c. Plans showing that all exterior building-mounted and ground-mounted 
light fixtures shall comply with KZC Sections 83.470.4 (see Conclusion 
II.H.1.b). 

d. Plans showing that the parking area doesn’t exceed the maximum 
necessary for the proposed use (see Conclusions II.H.1.b). 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Site Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts: 

(1) Size:  The site plan indicates the limits of disturbance for all 
improvements encompasses approximately 7,000 square feet 
(this includes both above and below grade improvements). 

(2) Land Use:  10th Street West r-o-w; the above grade improvements 
will occur within the unimproved area of r-o-w on the east side of 
the paved driving surface. 

(3) Zoning:  Waterfront District II (WDII) and Low Density Residential 
(RS 8.5) 

(4) Shoreline Designation:  Residential Low (B) 

(5) Location:  Does not abut Lake Washington.  There is an 
intervening private community beach and two detached single 
family residences located between Lake Washington and the limits 
of disturbance. 

(6) Terrain:  The proposed structure will be located at the base of a 
high landslide hazard area as identified on the City’s critical areas 
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maps.  The inclination of the slope is approximately 2.5 feet 
horizontal to 1.0 foot vertical (a slope of approximately 40 
percent).  A geotechnical report was prepared by GeoEngineers, 
dated August 28, 2015 (see Attachment 4). 

(7) Vegetation:  There are six significant Maple trees located on the 
top of the slope.  The proposed excavation and subsequent 
improvements will not allow retention of these trees, as discussed 
in the arborist report prepared by Brooke Sullivan, Back to Nature 
Design, dated March 25, 2016 (see Attachment 5).  In addition to 
the Maple trees the dominant plants on the slope are grasses, 
blackberry vines, ivy, and bulbs. 

b. Conclusions:  Size, land use, zoning, shoreline designation, and shoreline 
location are not constraining factors in the consideration of this 
application.  Improvements are for the public benefit and all 6 trees are 
recommended for removal because the excavation will disturb more than 
33% of their root zones, diminishing their health, likely destabilizing these 
trees.  Terrain should not be an issue provided that all recommendations 
in the Geotechnical report are implemented as discussed in Section II.H. 

2. Neighboring Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts:  All properties adjoining Lake Washington are zoned Waterfront 
District II (WDII) and are improved with single-family residences with 
one exception.  The property directly west of the proposed lift station 
site contains a private community beach.  The remaining properties to 
the east are zoned low density residential with a minimum lot size of 
8,500 square feet (RS 8.5).  All of these properties are developed with 
single-family residences. 

b. Conclusion:  The neighboring development and zoning are not 
constraining factors in the review of this application. 

B. HISTORY 

1. Facts: 

a. The current facility provides sanitary sewer access to properties located 
in the northern area of the Market Neighborhood. 

b. The applicant has stated that the existing lift station, located below 
ground on the west side of the paved r-o-w east of the private community 
beach, was constructed in 1972 and improvements to this facility occurred 
in 1987.  As-built drawings and/or a shoreline permit could not be located 
for construction of the current facility. 

c. The 1949 record drawing for the Rose Point Sewer System (RD47) shows 
that the current area was connected to a line that extended south 
connecting to a line serving properties located along 5th Avenue West and 
Lake Avenue West. 

d. The April 2000 record drawing (RD1600) indicates that the current lift 
station no longer connects to the sewer line that serves 5th Avenue West 
and Lake Avenue West. 
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2. Conclusion:  Sewer lines have been in existence for at least 70 years.  The 
existing below ground sewer lift station facility is nearing its useful life and the 
must remain functional until the replacement lift station is operational. 

C. PUBLIC COMMENT 

The public comment period for this proposal ran from June 30 through August 1, 2016.  
No public comments were received during this time. 

D. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) & CONCURRENCY 

The project, as described, is exempt from SEPA review by WAC 197-11-800(23).  
Concurrency review is only applicable when a project is subject to SEPA review. 

E. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

1. GENERAL ZONING CODE CRITERIA 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code section 150.65.3 states that a Process IIA application 
may be approved if: 

(1) It is consistent with all applicable development regulations and, to 
the extent there is no applicable development regulation, the 
Comprehensive Plan; and 

(2) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. 

b. Conclusion:  The proposal complies with the criteria in section 150.65.3.  
It is consistent with all applicable development regulations (see Sections 
II.G and II.H) and the Comprehensive Plan (see Section II.I).  In addition, 
it is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare because it will 
upgrade the existing sanitary sewer lift station assuring current and future 
needs are met while reducing the risk of a potential failure of the existing 
lift station. 

2. REVIEW CRITERIA FOR SHORELINE SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 

a. Facts:  KZC Section 141.70 states that Shoreline Substantial Development 
Permit (SDP) must meet WAC 173-27-140 and WAC 173-27-150.  The 
approval criteria are discussed below: 

(1) WAC 173-27-140 establishes the general review criteria under 
which the City may issue a permit for development within 
shorelines jurisdiction. 

(a) No authorization to undertake use or development on 
shorelines of the state shall be granted by the local 
government unless upon review the use or development is 
determined to be consistent with the policy and provisions 
of the Shoreline Management Act and the master program. 

(b) No permit shall be issued for any new or expanded building 
or structure of more than thirty-five feet above average 
grade level on shorelines of the state that will obstruct the 
view of a substantial number of residences on areas 
adjoining such shorelines except where a master program 
does not prohibit the same and then only when overriding 
considerations of the public interest will be served. 
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(2) WAC 173-27-150 establishes that a Substantial Development 
Permit may only be granted when the proposed development is 
consistent with all of the following: 

(a) The policies and procedures of the Shoreline Management 
Act (WAC 173-26-176); 

(b) The provisions of WAC Chapter 173-27, which outlines the 
permit review process for SDP’s; 

(c) The applicable Shoreline Master Program (SMP), which can 
be found in Chapter 83 of the Kirkland Zoning Code. 

b. Conclusions: 

(1) The project is consistent with WAC 173-27-140 and WAC 173-27-
150.  The project is consistent with the applicable policies of the 
City’s SMP found in the Shoreline Area Chapter of the 
Comprehensive Plan and is consistent with the shoreline 
regulations in KZC Chapter 83 or can be made consistent through 
conditions placed on the SDP as discussed below in Sections II.F 
through II.I. 

(2) A complete application for a SDP has been submitted and the City 
has given appropriate notice of the application and is thus 
consistent with WAC 173-27. 

(3) The project is consistent with the policies and procedures of the 
Shoreline Management Act because it will protect the resources 
and ecology of the shoreline by allowing a new lift station to be 
constructed substantially reducing the chances of the existing lift 
station failing and/or effluent overflows into Lake Washington 
during heavy rainfall events. 

(4) The proposed above grade structure will be cut into the base of a 
slope and will be 14.5 feet above finished grade, well below the 
thirty-five feet above average grade level allowed on shorelines of 
the state (see Section II.G.1). 

F. SHORELINE POLICIES 

Below are the shoreline policies found in the Shoreline Area Chapter of the 
Comprehensive Plan that are applicable to the project, along with staff comments.  WAC 
173-27-140 requires that a proposal be consistent with the local shoreline master 
program which includes these policies. 

1. Facts: 

a. Policy SA-2.3.b:  Designate properties as Residential – Low (L) to 
accommodate low-density residential development.  Access, utilities, and 
public services should be available and adequate to serve existing needs 
and/or planned future development.  

Staff comments:  The replacement of the existing sewer lift station with 
the current proposal will assure that both existing and future needs will 
be met. 
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b. Policy SA-3.7:  Limit outdoor lighting levels in the shoreline to the 
minimum necessary for safe and effective use. 

Artificial lighting can be used for many different purposes along the 
waterfront, including to aid in nighttime activities that would be 
impossible or unsafe under normal nighttime conditions, for security, or 
simply to make a property more attractive at night.  At the same time, 
the shoreline area can be vulnerable to impacts of light and glare, 
potentially interrupting the opportunity to enjoy the night sky, impacting 
views and privacy and affecting the fish and wildlife habitat value of the 
shoreline area. To protect the scenic value, views, and fish and wildlife 
habitat value of shoreline areas, excessive lighting is discouraged.  
Shoreline development should use sensitive waterfront lighting to balance 
the ability to see at night with the desire to preserve the scenic and 
natural qualities of the shoreline.  Parking lot lighting, lighting on 
structures or signs, and pier and walkway lighting should be designed to 
minimize excessive glare and light trespass onto neighboring properties 
and shorelines. 

Staff comment:  Shoreline regulations contain lighting standards 
designed to minimize impacts on neighboring developments from 
excessive glare and light trespass that will need to be addressed. 

c. Policy SA-10.3:  Limit Land Surface Modification activities in the 
shoreline area.  

Land Surface Modification activities are typically associated with upland 
development.  These activities have the potential to cause erosion and 
siltation, increase runoff and flood volumes, reduce flood storage capacity 
and damage habitat and therefore should be carefully considered to 
ensure that any potential adverse impacts are avoided or minimized.  
Impacts from Land Surface Modification activities can be avoided through 
proper site planning, construction timing practices, and use of erosion 
and drainage control methods.  Generally, these activities should be 
limited to the maximum extent necessary to accommodate the proposed 
use, and should be designed and located to protect shoreline ecological 
functions and ecosystem-wide processes. 

And Policy SA-13.3:  Manage development to avoid risk and damage to 
property and loss of life from geological conditions.  

Geologically hazardous areas include landslide hazard areas, erosion 
hazard areas and seismic hazard areas.  These areas, as a result of their 
slope, hydrology, or underlying soils, are potentially susceptible to 
erosion, sliding, damage from earthquakes or other geological events. 
These areas can pose a threat to health and safety, if development is not 
appropriately managed and the area studied as a condition of permitting 
construction. 

Staff comments:  A geotechnical report (see Attachment 4) was 
required since the project site is located within a seismic, high and 
moderate landslide hazard areas according to the City’s critical areas 
maps.  The report included a statement at the bottom of page 7 indicating 
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that the area is subject to a low to moderate risk of liquefaction during a 
moderate to large earthquake.  Another statement on page 8 of the 
geotechnal report states:  “…the lift station and related piping can be 
satisfactorily constructed within the lower portion of the slope, provided 
that the recommendations presented in this report are implemented 
during design and construction of the project.” 

d. Policy SA-25.1:  Locate new utilities and related appurtenances outside 
of the shoreline area, unless this location is reasonably necessary for the 
efficient operation of the utility.  

Utilities are services that produce and carry electric power, gas, sewage, 
water, communications and oil.  The provision of these services and the 
appurtenances associated with them can create substantial impacts on 
the landscape and the functioning of the natural ecosystem.  To minimize 
potential impacts, these facilities should be located outside of the 
shoreline area, and in particular, outside of the aquatic environment, 
where feasible. If necessary within the shoreline, utility facilities should 
be located and designed in a manner that preserves the natural landscape 
and shoreline ecology, and minimizes conflicts with present and planned 
land uses. 

Staff comments:  This project is located as far away from the shoreline 
of Lake Washington as feasible given topography and other improvements 
in the area. 

e. Policy SA-25.2:  Minimize impacts from the location, design, and 
maintenance of utility facilities located within the shoreline. 

Careful planning and design is required to address impacts such as soil 
disturbance and intrusion on the visual setting. Potential adverse impacts 
should be minimized through the location, design and construction 
techniques used.  For instance, where utility systems cross shoreline 
areas, clearing for installation or maintenance should be kept to a 
minimum width necessary to minimize impacts to trees and vegetation.  
Utilities should also be properly installed and maintained to protect the 
shoreline environment and water from contamination. The City should 
require location of utility lines prior to construction to avoid damaging the 
lines, incurring biological impacts, during construction. 

Upon completion of utility installation or maintenance projects on 
shorelines, the shoreline area should be restored to pre-project 
configuration, replanted with native species and provided with 
maintenance care until the newly planted vegetation is established. 

Even with revegetation, planting restrictions may limit the species that 
are replanted. As a result, existing functions may not be able to be fully 
restored. For this reason, utility corridors should be located outside of the 
shoreline jurisdiction, where possible. 

Staff comments:  Shoreline regulations contain re-vegetation standards 
limiting choices to native species designed to minimize/mitigate negative 
impacts to the shoreline environment that need to be addressed. 
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f. Policy SA-3.5: Limit parking within the shoreline area. 

Facilities providing public parking are permitted within the shoreline area 
as needed to support adjoining water-oriented uses. Private parking 
facilities should be allowed only as necessary to support an authorized 
use. All parking facilities, wherever possible, should be located out of the 
shoreline area. 

Staff comments:  The project has surface parking measuring 
approximately 35.5 by 18.5 feet for access to the facility.  This space 
would be used by City staff during maintenance of the facility. 

g. Policy SA-3.6: Minimize the aesthetic impacts of parking facilities.  

Parking areas should be placed, screened, and buffered to mitigate 
impacts through use of design techniques, such as location, lidding, 
landscaping or other similar design features to minimize the aesthetic impacts 
of parking facilities. 

Staff comments:  This area will be visible from Lake Washington and 
surrounding properties to the west, including the private community 
beach. The proposed retaining wall and blank façade could be softened 
with the addition of native landscaping on the lower side of the proposed 
pump station between the east side of the paved edge of the right-of-
way and west side of the pump station. 

2. Conclusions:  The proposal is consistent with the policies of the City’s Shoreline 
Area Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan provides that plans should be submitted 
showing final building materials, lighting, screening of the building, retaining 
walls and parking area as discussed in Section II.H of this report. 

G. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

Public Utility 

1. Facts: 

a. KZC Section 15.20.120 Special Regulation PU-4.b allows a public utility to 
be located within the WDII and RS 8.5 zones if the site and building 
design minimizes adverse impacts on surrounding residential 
neighborhoods. 

b. The maximum allowed height of a structure within WD II and RS 8.5 
zones is 25 feet above Average Building Elevation (ABE). 

c. The only above ground structure is proposed at the base of the hill across 
the street from a private community beach (see Attachments 1 & 2). 

d. The west elevation drawing shows a brick wall, with a glass brick just 
below the top of the external wall, and two openings covered by 
mechanical louvers (see Attachment 2, Sheet A3.0).  Sheet A3.0 also 
shows an eight foot high retaining wall topped with a three foot high 
fence. 

e. The portion of the structure visible from Lake Washington is 22 feet wide, 
approximately 14.5 feet above finished grade, and set back approximately 
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160 feet from Lake Washington.  The remainder of the proposed 
improvements are located below grade. 

f. There are no required setbacks or maximum lot coverage requirements 
for structures located within the right of way. 

g. The building, will be cut into the base of the slope, has a proposed height 
of 14.5 feet above finished grade, this is well below the maximum 
allowable building height of 25 feet above ABE. 

2. Conclusion:  To minimize adverse impacts to surrounding residences, the west 
façade of the structure and retaining wall should provide space for plantings that 
would either cascade over the retaining wall or be planted at grade screening the 
retaining wall and west side of the structure to the maximum extent possible. 

H. SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM (SMP) 

1. Facts:   

a. The proposed lift station is considered a utility transmission facility and 
requires a substantial development permit.  Attachment 6 contains the 
applicants’ analysis of code compliance.  Below is an analysis of the zoning 
code sections that apply to this proposal. 
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Code Section 

Shoreline Development Standards – (see KZC Section 83.180, Utility 
located in the Residential –Low Shoreline Environment) 

   Shoreline Setback - R-L (B) 30% of the average parcel 
depth but not less than 30 ft. and not required to be greater 
than 60 ft. 

Staff Comment:  The area of work is completely located in 
the right-of-way and there is an intervening property with 
a private community beach (with a minimum property 
depth of 100 feet) located between the subject property 
and the proposed work. 

   Maximum Lot Coverage 

Staff Comment:  The area of work is completely located in 
the right-of-way, maximum lot coverage does not apply. 

   Maximum Height of Structure – 25 feet above average 
building elevation. 

Utilities (see KZC Section 83.240) 

   See KZC Section 83.360 for requirements regarding 
avoiding and minimizing impacts when locating, designing, 
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Code Section 

constructing and operating a utility see (see KZC Section 
83.240.1.a). 

Staff Comment: This analysis is provided in Section H.1.b 
below.  

   Whenever feasible, utility facilities shall be located outside 
the shorelines jurisdiction.  Whenever these facilities must 
be placed in a shoreline area, the location shall be chosen 
so as not to adversely impact shoreline ecological functions 
or obstruct scenic views (see KZC Section 83.240.1.b). 

Staff Comment:  The proposed facility will replace an 
existing pump station that needs to continue working while 
a replacement facility is constructed.  Sewer lines have 
been located in this area since at least 1949. 

   Utilities shall be located in existing rights-of-way and utility 
corridors wherever feasible (see KZC Section 83.240.1.c). 

Staff Comment:  The drawings indicate that all work will 
occur within the right-of-way. 

   New utilities shall not be located water ward of the OHWM 
or in the Natural shoreline environment, unless it is 
demonstrated that no feasible alternative exists (see KZC 
Section 83.240.1.d). 

Staff Comment:  No work is proposed within Lake 
Washington or a natural shoreline environment. 

   Utility lines, pipes, conduits, cables, meters, vaults, and 
similar infrastructure and appurtenances shall be placed 
underground consistent with the standards of the serving 
utility to the maximum extent feasible (see KZC Section 
83.240.1.e). 

Staff Comment:  The proposed above grade structure will 
contain a generator and equipment required for operation 
of the lift station. 

   Proposals for new utilities or new utility corridors in the 
shorelines jurisdiction must fully substantiate the 
infeasibility of existing routes or alternative locations 
outside of the shorelines jurisdiction (KZC Section 
83.240.1.f). 
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Code Section 

Staff Comment:  The proposal is for a replacement facility 
to serve existing sanitary sewer lines. 

   Utilities that are accessory and incidental to a shoreline use 
shall be reviewed under the provisions of the use to which 
they are accessory (KZC Section 83.240.1.g).  

Staff Comment: This is not an accessory use to an approved 
shoreline use. 

   Utilities shall provide screening of facilities from the lake 
and adjacent properties in a manner that is compatible with 
the surrounding environment.  The City will determine the 
type of screening on a case-by-case basis (KZC Section 
83.240.1.h)  

Staff Comment:  KZC Sections 15.40.120 and 95.42.1 
requires public utilities on private properties to provide a 
15-foot-wide landscaped strip planted with trees, shrubs, 
and living ground cover.  To the maximum extent possible 
the west side of the structure and retaining wall should be 
screened from Lake Washington with native landscaping 
pursuant to Zoning Code section 95.42.1 and shoreline 
policy SA-25.2. 

   Utility development shall, through coordination with local 
government agencies, provide for compatible, multiple uses 
of sites and rights-of-way.  Such uses include shoreline 
access points, trail systems and other forms of recreation 
and transportation, providing such uses will not unduly 
interfere with utility operations, or endanger public health 
and safety (KZC Section 83.240.1.i) 

Staff Comment: The proposal will reduce the chance of the 
existing system failing or overflowing resulting in a public 
health and safety issue. 

Lighting (see KZC Section 83.470) 

   Direction and Shielding (see KZC Section 83.470.4.a.1) 

All exterior building-mounted and ground-mounted light 
fixtures shall be directed downward and have “fully shielded 
cut off” fixtures as defined by the Illuminating Engineering 
Society of North America (IESNA), or other appropriate 
measure to conceal the light source from adjoining uses, to 
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Code Section 

direct the light towards the ground and away from the 
shoreline, and to prevent lighting from spilling on to the 
lake water. 

Staff Comment:  The plans show two lights located on the 
north façade of the building.  The final plans will need to 
show how the lights comply with this regulation. 

   Lighting Levels (KZC Section 83.470.4.b). 

1) Exterior lighting installations shall be designed to avoid 
harsh contrasts in lighting levels. 

4) Exterior lighting shall not exceed a strength of one (1) 
footcandle at the water surface of Lake Washington, as 
measured water ward of the OHWM.  

Staff Comment:  The applicants will need to show how they 
comply with this regulation when they apply for a building 
permit. 

   The maximum mounting height of ground-mounted light 
fixtures shall be 12 feet.  Height of light fixtures shall be 
measured from the finished floor or the finished grade of 
the parking surface, to the bottom of the light bulb fixture 
(KZC Section 83.470.4.c). 

Staff Comment:  The proposed lights are building mounted. 

   Illumination of a building facade to enhance architectural 
features is not permitted (KZC Section 83.470.4.d.1). 

Where feasible, exterior lighting installations shall include 
timers, dimmers, sensors, or photocell controllers that turn 
the lights off during daylight hours or hours when lighting 
is not needed, to reduce overall energy consumption and 
eliminate unneeded lighting (KZC Section 83.470.4.d.1). 

Staff Comment:  The applicants will need to show how they 
comply with these regulations when they apply for a 
building permit. 

Parking (see KZC Section 83.440) 

   Number of Parking Spaces – Uses must provide sufficient 
off-street parking spaces.  The required number of parking 
stalls established in KZC Chapter 105 with the applicable 
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parking standards for each use shall be met (KZC Section 
83.440.2). 

Staff Comment:  The proposal includes surface paving 
measuring approximately 35.5 by 18.5 feet that could be 
used for parking.  The applicants should show that area 
provides sufficient area to comply with these regulations 
when they apply for a building permit. 

   Design of Surface Parking Lots – In addition to the 
perimeter buffering and internal parking lot landscaping 
provisions established in Chapter 95 KZC, the applicant 
shall buffer all parking areas and driveways visible from 
public use areas with appropriate landscaping screening 
that is consistent with the landscaping and buffering 
standards for driving and parking areas contained in KZC 
Chapter 95 (KZC Section 83.440.4.b). 

Staff Comment:  No buffering of the parking area has been 
proposed. 

Geologically Hazardous Areas KZC Section 83.520 

   New use, development or activities or creation of new lots 
that would cause foreseeable risk to people or improvement 
from geological conditions during the life of the use, 
development or activities shall not be allowed (KZC Section 
83.520.2.a). 

Staff Comment:  The applicant has submitted a 
Geotechnical Report (see Attachment 4) that addresses the 
seismic, moderate and high landslide hazards in the area 
and has proposed measures to minimize if not eliminate 
these issues. 

   New use, development or activities that would require 
structural shoreline stabilization over the life of the 
development shall not be allowed, except for the limited 
instances where stabilization is necessary to protect 
allowed uses where no alternative locations are available 
(KZC Section 83.520.2.b). 

Staff Comment:  No shoreline stabilization is being 
proposed. 
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   For protection of existing primary structures, stabilization 
structures or measures may be allowed when no 
alternatives, including relocation or reconstruction of 
existing structures, are found to be feasible (KZC Section 
83.520.2.c). 

Staff Comment:  No shoreline stabilization is being 
proposed. 

   Stabilization structures or measures must be consistent 
with KZC Section 83.300 for shoreline stabilization and with 
KZC Section 83.360 for no net loss of ecological function 
(KZC Section 83.520.2.d). 

Staff Comment:  No shoreline stabilization work has been 
proposed. 

   Uses, developments, activities and shoreline modifications 
within geologically hazardous areas must be consistent with 
KZC Chapter 85 (KZC Section 83.520.2.e). 

Staff Comment:  The Geotechnical report addresses the 
requirements of KZC Chapter 85. 

   In addition to the required information contained in Chapter 
85 KZC, any required geotechnical report shall also contain 
any additional information specified under the definition of 
geotechnical report contained in KZC Section 83.80 (KZC 
Section 83.520.2.f). 

KZC Section 83.80.54 provides the following definition of   
“Geotechnical Report – A scientific study or evaluation 
conducted by a qualified expert that includes a description 
of the ground and surface hydrology and geology, the 
affected land form and its susceptibility to mass wasting, 
erosion, and other geologic hazards or processes, 
conclusions and recommendations regarding the effect of 
the proposed development on geologic conditions, the 
adequacy of the site to be developed, the impacts of the 
proposed development, alternative approaches to the 
proposed development, and measures to mitigate potential 
site-specific and cumulative geological and hydrological 
impacts on the proposed development, including the 
potential adverse impacts to adjacent and down-current 
properties. Geotechnical reports shall conform to accepted 
technical standards and must be prepared by qualified 
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professional engineers (or geologists) who have 
professional expertise about the regional and local 
shoreline geology and processes.” 

Staff Comment:  The Geotechnical report has addressed 
these requirements and the requirements of KZC Chapter 
85. 

Archaeological and Historic Resources KZC Section 83.540 

   Permits submitted for land surface modification or 
development activity in areas documented by the 
Washington State Office of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation to contain archaeological resources shall 
include a site inspection and a draft written report prepared 
by a qualified professional archaeologist, approved by the 
City, prior to the issuance of a permit. In addition, the 
archaeologist will provide copies of the draft report to the 
affected tribe(s) and the State Office of Archaeology and 
Historic Preservation (KZC Section 83.540). 

Staff Comment:  Gretchen Kaehler, Assistant State 
Archaeologist, Local Governments, Department of 
Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) confirmed 
that records don’t show an archaeological site recorded in 
the area of the proposed work. 

b. Conclusion:  The proposed development will be consistent with the SMP 
as long as the applicant incorporates the following measures into their 
proposal: 

(1) Screen the west side of the structure and retaining wall from Lake 
Washington with native landscaping. 

(2) All exterior lights should comply with direction and shielding, 
lighting levels and not illuminate the building façade to enhance 
architectural features. 

(3) Provide sufficient area to allow parking for the operation and 
maintenance of the facility. 

(4) Provide a landscape buffer around the parking area to the 
maximum extent possible. 

2. Mitigation Sequencing KZC Section 83.360 requires an analysis for avoiding and 
minimizing impacts when locating, designing, constructing and operating a utility. 

a. Facts: 
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(1) Mitigation Analysis – In order to assure that development activities 
contribute to meeting the no net loss provisions by avoiding, 
minimizing, and mitigating for adverse impacts to ecological 
functions or ecosystem-wide processes, an applicant required to 
complete a mitigation analysis pursuant to subsection (1) of this 
section shall utilize the following mitigation sequencing guidelines 
that appear in order of preference, during the design, construction 
and operation of the proposal:  

a. Avoiding the impact altogether by not taking a certain 
action or parts of an action;  

b. Minimizing impacts by limiting the degree or magnitude of 
the action and its implementation by using appropriate 
technology or by taking affirmative steps to avoid or 
reduce impacts; 

c. Rectifying the impact by repairing, rehabilitating, or 
restoring the affected environment; 

d. Reducing or eliminating the impact over time by 
preservation and maintenance operations; 

e. Compensating for the impact by replacing, enhancing, or 
providing substitute resources or environments; and 

f. Monitoring the impact and the compensation projects and 
taking appropriate corrective measures. 

(2) Attachment 6 contains the applicant’s responses to the mitigation 
analysis. 

(3) Sewer lines have existed in this area since at least 1949.  
Sometime in the past a decision was made to locate a lift station 
in this area and pump effluent to the King County line located in 
Forbes Creek Valley. 

(4) The 2008 Sewer Comprehensive Plan Update prepared by Roth 
Hill Engineering Partners states that: 

“The Rose Point Lift Station has a current pumping capacity of 
about 250 gpm (gallons per minute). Peak flows under current 
design conditions are approximately 620 gpm and are anticipated 
to increase to about 730 gpm under the 2027 scenario discussed 
earlier.  Consequently, this station appears to be severely 
undersized.  In fact, surcharging within the existing wet well has 
been observed during significant storm events.  This surcharging 
can lead to overflows of the sewer system into Lake Washington 
or the basements of residential homes.  Therefore, upgrading the 
pumping capacity or replacing the lift station with a larger lift 
station to accommodate the projected peak flows is 
recommended.” 

(5) The proposed structure will be located approximately 160 feet 
east of Lake Washington ordinary high water line at the base of a 
slope and east of the driving surface. 
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(6) There are numerous utilities located within the r-o-w including 
water, sanitary and storm sewer. 

(7) The existing lift station must stay in operation to convey sewage 
during construction of the new lift station. 

(8) The applicant’s analysis mentions that within the immediate 
vicinity noxious weeds will be removed.  The proposed landscape 
plan only shows revegation with shrubs, groundcover and grasses.  
There is no proposal to replace the existing six maple trees that 
will be removed. 

b. Conclusions: 

(1) The proposed lift station is the minimum size necessary to replace 
the existing lift station while increasing capacity to serve the 
community. 

(2) Updating the facility with a new lift station will reduce chances of 
a failure of the existing system.  The proposed lift station is located 
as far away from Lake Washington as physically possible given 
existing development, location of  right-of-way improvements, 
other utilities, and a steep slope located on the east side of the 
paved surface of the right-of-way. 

(3) There are no feasible alternatives to this location due to the 
substantial amount of conveyance infrastructure already present 
in the area. There will be no in-water work, and the project will 
not impact any wetlands or streams. 

(4) Restoration of the disturbed areas will happen and will include 
removal of invasive plants such as Himalayan blackberry and 
English ivy and replanting with native plants as required by the 
code.  This should include trees, shrubs, and groundcover. 

I. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

1. Facts: 

a. The Market Neighborhood Land Use Map found in the Comprehensive 
Plan map indicates that the property is designated as a LDR 1-3, low 
density residential use with a density of 1 to 3 units per acre (see 
Attachment 7). 

b. Policy M-8.1:  Provide potable water, sanitary sewers and surface water 
management facilities to new and existing development in accordance 
with the Water Comprehensive Plan, the Sanitary Sewer Comprehensive 
Plan, the Surface Water Master Plan, the Kirkland Municipal Code, and 
the adopted storm water design requirements. 

c. Policy U-1.4:  Ensure that utility services are provided in a manner that is 
environmentally sensitive, safe and aesthetically compatible with 
surrounding land uses.  

d. Policy U-3.4:  Correct deficiencies and increase system efficiency. 
Emphasis should be placed on correcting deficiencies that present sewage 
overflow risks. 
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2. Conclusion:  The proposed development in consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan.  Replacement of the existing lift station will allow continued sanitary sewer 
service, reduce the risk of failure of the existing system, and should be designed 
to accommodate needs of future growth. 

J. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

1. Fact:  Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found on 
the Development Standards, Attachment 3. 

2. Conclusion:  The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in Attachment 
3. 

III. SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS 

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable 
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification. 

IV. CHALLENGES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for challenges.  Any person wishing 
to file or respond to a challenge should contact the Planning Department for further procedural 
information. 

A. APPEAL TO CITY COUNCIL 

Section 150.80 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's decision to be appealed 
by the applicant and any person who submitted written or oral testimony or comments 
to the Hearing Examiner.  A party who signed a petition may not appeal unless such 
party also submitted independent written comments or information.  The appeal must 
be in writing and must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance, to the Planning 
Department by 5:00 p.m., ____________________________, twenty-one (21) calendar 
days following the postmarked date of distribution of the Hearing Examiner's decision 
on the application. 

B. APPEAL TO SHORELINE HEARINGS BOARD 

Pursuant to RCW 90.58.180 and WAC 173-27-220 any person aggrieved by the City's 
final decision on the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit may seek appeal to the 
State Shoreline Hearings Board by filing a petition for review.  All petitions for review 
shall be filed with the Shoreline Hearings Board within 21 days of the date the applicant 
receives written notice from the Department of Ecology that the Department has 
received the City's decision.  Within seven days of filing any petition for review with the 
Shoreline Hearings Board, the petitioner shall serve copies of the petition for review on 
the Department of Ecology, the State Attorney General and the City of Kirkland.  The 
petition for review must contain items required by WAC 461-08-055. 

C. JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Section 150.130 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying 
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court.  The petition for review 
must be filed within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the final land use decision by 
the City. 

V. LAPSE OF APPROVAL 

Pursuant to RCW 90.58.200 and WAC 173-27-090, construction or substantial progress toward 
construction of a project for which a Substantial Development Permit has been granted pursuant 
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to the Shoreline Management Act must be undertaken within two (2) years after the date of 
approval.  The project must be completed within five (5) years and a one (1) year extension 
may be considered. 

"Date of approval" means the date of approval by the City of Kirkland, or the termination of 
review proceedings if such proceedings were initiated pursuant to RCW 90.58.180 and WAC 
173-27-220. 

VI. APPENDICES 

Attachments 1 through 7 are attached. 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Plans 
3. Development Standards 
4. Geotechnical Report dated August 28, 2015 
5. Arborist Report dated March 26, 2016 
6. Applicant’s Compliance & Mitigation Analysis 
7. Market Neighborhood Land Use Map 

 
VII. PARTIES OF RECORD 

Applicant:  Brian Casey, Murray, Smith & Associates, 1145 Broadway, Suite 1010, Tacoma, WA 98402 

Planning and Building Department 
Department of Public Works:  Aaron McDonald, Senior Project Engineer 

 

A written recommendation will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar days of the 
date of the open record hearing. 

20



Ë

ROSE POINT LIFT STATION
REPLACEMENT
ZON16-00810

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Attachment 1 
ZON16-00810

21

dgoble
Text Box
1811 10th St W

dgoble
Text Box
1817 10th St W

dgoble
Text Box
1803 10th St W

dgoble
Text Box
  956
18th Ave W

dgoble
Text Box
1812 10th
 St W



Attachment 1 
ZON16-00810

22


















